



Brock Portilia
Director – Finance & Administration
Ph: 262.925.3468
bportilia@kaba.org

DATE: July 7, 2022

TO: Ms. Patricia Merrill, Finance Director
Kenosha County

FROM: Brock Portilia, Director – Finance & Administration
Kenosha Area Business Alliance, Inc.

SUBJECT: KABA 2022 2nd Quarter Loan Reports

In accordance with the existing contracts between KABA and the County, we are pleased to provide the specific quarterly reports for the period ending June 30, 2022 for the following contracts:

1. EDA Revolving Loan Fund
2. EDA CARES Revolving Loan Fund
3. County Revolving Loan Fund
4. High Impact Loan Fund

Should you have any questions or need additional information in the interim, please do not hesitate to call me at your convenience. Copies of these reports have also been sent to the other members of the County Finance Committee. Staff will be present at the County meeting when this is scheduled to respond to any questions or provide further clarification.

Brock

Enclosures

cc: Kenosha County Executive
County Finance Committee

KENOSHA AREA BUSINESS ALLIANCE
EDA/Revolving Loan Fund
Quarterly Status Report *

Period April 1, 2022 through June 30, 2022

Bank Account Balance as of 4/1/22:	\$ 1,035,831.56
Plus Loan Principal & Interest Received:	\$ 612,539.93
Plus Bank Interest Income:	\$ 183.05
Less Loan Disbursements:	\$ -
Less Bank/Loan/Service/Legal Expenses:	\$ -
Less Administrative Allocation for 2022:	\$ -
Balance In Bank Account as of 6/30/22:	<u>\$ 1,648,554.54</u>
Less Outstanding Commitments as of 6/30/22:	\$ -
Less Approved Loans (Commitments Pending):	\$ 200,000.00
Balance Available for Loans:	<u><u>\$ 1,448,554.54</u></u>

* There were no loans in arrears as of this report date.

* See attached summary for all active loans in this account.

KENOSHA AREA BUSINESS ALLIANCE, INC. AND ITS SUBSIDIARY
LOAN FUND/ADVANCE RECEIVABLE ANALYSIS SCHEDULE
For the Six Months ended June 30, 2022

	Original Principal Balance	Principal Balance at 1/1/2022	Current Year Borrowings	Principal Receipts YTD 6/30/2022	Interest Receipts YTD 6/30/2022	Principal Balance 6/30/2022	Current Interest Rate
EDA/County Revolving Loan Fund (EDA/CLF)							
ROA, LLC	\$ 145,000.00	\$ 94,405.28		\$ 3,428.20	\$ 2,324.60	\$ 90,977.08	5.00%
Allied Partners	\$ 750,000.00	\$ 544,456.15		\$ 544,456.15	\$ 8,684.50	\$ 0.00	3.50%
GFI Midwest, LLC	\$ 750,000.00	\$ 333,896.61		\$ 38,724.47	\$ 4,767.13	\$ 295,172.14	3.00%
Five Star Coatings	\$ 741,000.00	\$ 578,633.42		\$ 28,268.47	\$ 12,755.39	\$ 550,364.95	4.50%
Kitchen Cubes LLC	\$ 350,000.00	\$ 295,289.80		\$ 22,758.77	\$ 6,431.59	\$ 272,531.03	4.50%
Geneva 12400 Wilmot LLC	\$ 800,000.00	\$ 768,751.27		\$ 15,907.85	\$ 9,526.75	\$ 752,843.42	2.50%
Total	\$ 3,536,000.00	\$ 2,615,432.53	\$ -	\$ 653,543.91	\$ 44,489.96	\$ 1,961,888.62	

KENOSHA AREA BUSINESS ALLIANCE
EDA CARES/Revolving Loan Fund
Quarterly Status Report *

Period April 1, 2022 through June 30, 2022

Bank Account Balance as of 4/1/22:	\$ 1,100,937.87
Plus Loan Principal & Interest Received:	\$ 20,955.97
Plus Bank Interest Income:	\$ -
Plus Funds Received from EDA	\$ -
Less Loan Disbursements:	\$ 1,050,000.00
Less Bank/Loan/Service/Legal Expenses:	\$ -
Less Administrative Allocation for 2022:	\$ 25,000.00
Balance In Bank Account as of 6/30/22:	<u>\$ 46,893.84</u>
Less Outstanding Commitments as of 6/30/22:	\$ 1,600,000.00
Less Approved Loans (Commitments Pending):	\$ -
Balance Available for Loans:	<u><u>\$ (1,553,106.16)</u></u>

* There were no loans in arrears as of this report date.

* See attached summary for all active loans in this account.

KENOSHA AREA BUSINESS ALLIANCE, INC. AND ITS SUBSIDIARY
LOAN FUND/ADVANCE RECEIVABLE ANALYSIS SCHEDULE
For the Six Months ended June 30, 2022

	Original Principal Balance	Principal Balance at 1/1/2022	Current Year Borrowings	Principal Receipts YTD 6/30/2022	Interest Receipts YTD 6/30/2022	Principal Balance 6/30/2022	Current Interest Rate
EDA CARES							
Vonco	\$ 800,000.00	\$ -	\$ 800,000.00	\$ 5,657.30	\$ 1,796.45	\$ 794,342.70	2.25%
S.A.M.S. Leasing Company LLC	\$ 700,000.00	\$ 690,239.78		\$ 13,675.51	\$ 8,556.95	\$ 676,564.27	2.50%
Five Star Fabricating	\$ 250,000.00	\$ -	\$ 250,000.00	\$ 1,737.56	\$ 648.43	\$ 248,262.44	2.75%
Total	\$ 1,750,000.00	\$ 690,239.78	\$ 1,050,000.00	\$ 21,070.37	\$ 11,001.83	\$ 1,719,169.41	

KENOSHA AREA BUSINESS ALLIANCE
County Revolving Loan Fund
Quarterly Status Report *

Period April 1, 2022 through June 30, 2022

Bank Account Balance as of 4/1/22:	\$ 1,777,534.00
Plus Loan Principal & Interest Received:	\$ 107,633.72
Plus Bank Interest Income:	\$ 225.41
Less Loan Disbursements:	\$ -
Less Bank/Loan/Service/Legal Expenses:	\$ -
Less Administrative Allocation for 2022:	\$ -
Balance In Bank Account as of 6/30/22:	<u>\$ 1,885,393.13</u>
Less Outstanding Commitments as of 6/30/22:	\$ -
Less Approved Loans (Commitments Pending):	\$ -
Balance Available for Loans:	<u><u>\$ 1,885,393.13</u></u>

* See attached summary for all active loans in this account.

KENOSHA AREA BUSINESS ALLIANCE, INC. AND ITS SUBSIDIARY
LOAN FUND/ADVANCE RECEIVABLE ANALYSIS SCHEDULE
For the Six Months ended June 30, 2022

	Original Principal Balance	Principal Balance at 1/1/2022	Current Year Borrowings	Principal Receipts YTD 6/30/2022	Interest Receipts YTD 6/30/2022	Principal Balance 6/30/2022	Current Interest Rate
County Revolving Loan Fund (CRLF)							
Mills Hotel Kenosha, LLC	\$ 800,000.00	\$ 336,749.77		\$ 22,072.87	\$ 4,913.69	\$ 314,676.90	3.00%
Better World Realty, LLC	\$ 500,000.00	\$ 328,340.06		\$ 11,893.74	\$ 6,468.06	\$ 316,446.32	4.00%
ROA, LLC	\$ 31,601.38	\$ 22,787.85		\$ 827.52	\$ 561.12	\$ 21,960.33	5.00%
Form Machining, LLC	\$ 104,875.00	\$ 86,449.57		\$ 86,449.57	\$ 2,318.35	\$ -	5.00%
Total	\$ 1,436,476.38	\$ 774,327.25	\$ -	\$ 121,243.70	\$ 14,261.22	\$ 653,083.55	

**KENOSHA AREA BUSINESS ALLIANCE
High Impact Loan Fund
Quarterly Status Report ***

Period April 1, 2022 through June 30, 2022

Bank Account Balance as of 4/1/22:	\$ 721,526.31
Plus Loan Principal & Interest Received:	\$ -
Plus Bank Interest Income:	\$ 90.34
Plus Funds Received from County	\$ -
Less Loan Disbursements:	\$ -
Less Bank/Loan/Service/Legal Expenses:	\$ -
Balance In Bank Account as of 6/30/22:	<u>\$ 721,616.65</u>
Less Outstanding Commitments as of 6/30/22:	\$ -
Less Approved Loans (Commitments Pending):	\$ 150,000.00
Plus Pending Funds from County	\$ -
Balance Available for Loans (Existing Funds):	<u><u>\$ 571,616.65</u></u>

* There were no loan defaults as of this report date.

* See attached summary for all active loans in this account.

KENOSHA AREA BUSINESS ALLIANCE, INC. AND ITS SUBSIDIARY
LOAN FUND/ADVANCE RECEIVABLE ANALYSIS SCHEDULE
For the Six Months ended June 30, 2022

	Original Principal Balance	Principal Balance at 1/1/2022	Current Year Borrowings	Principal Receipts YTD 6/30/2022	Interest Receipts YTD 6/30/2022	Principal Balance 6/30/2022	Current Interest Rate
High Impact Economic Development Fund							
Advance Receivable (HI)							
Kenall Manufacturing	\$ 1,000,000.00	\$ 400,000.00		\$ -	\$ -	\$ 400,000.00	3.25%
GFI Midwest, LLC	\$ 100,000.00	\$ 100,000.00		\$ -	\$ -	\$ 100,000.00	3.00%
Colbert Packaging	\$ 250,000.00	\$ 250,000.00		\$ -	\$ -	\$ 250,000.00	3.50%
Vonco Products	\$ 500,000.00	\$ 500,000.00		\$ -	\$ -	\$ 500,000.00	4.00%
Ariens Company	\$ 250,000.00	\$ 250,000.00		\$ -	\$ -	\$ 250,000.00	3.50%
Silgan Containers	\$ 250,000.00	\$ 250,000.00		\$ -	\$ -	\$ 250,000.00	5.00%
Nexus Pharmaceuticals	\$ 450,000.00	\$ 450,000.00		\$ -	\$ -	\$ 450,000.00	3.25%
Stabio	\$ 100,000.00	\$ 200,000.00		\$ -	\$ -	\$ 200,000.00	3.25%
Geneva Supply	\$ 400,000.00	\$ 400,000.00		\$ -	\$ -	\$ 400,000.00	3.25%
R+D Custom Automation	\$ 350,000.00	\$ 350,000.00		\$ -	\$ -	\$ 350,000.00	3.25%
Nosco	\$ 200,000.00	\$ 200,000.00		\$ -	\$ -	\$ 200,000.00	3.25%
Total	\$ 3,850,000.00	\$ 3,350,000.00	\$ -	\$ -	\$ -	\$ 3,350,000.00	